
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 5 February 
2014 

  Time: 4.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th December, 2013 (herewith) 

(Pages 1 - 3) 
  

 
4. KPMG Grants Report 2012/13 (report herewith) (Pages 4 - 13) 
  

 
5. Review of Progress Against the Internal Audit Plan for the nine months ending 

31st December, 2013 (report herewith) (Pages 14 - 25) 
  

 
6. Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 

2014/15 to 2016/17 (report herewith) (Pages 26 - 53) 
  

 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 18/12/13  14P 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

18th December, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Sangster (in the Chair); Councillors Gilding and Sharman. 

 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Kaye and Sims.  
 
P18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Audit Committee held on 30th October, 2013. 
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

P19. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Colin Earl, Director of 
Internal Audit and Asset Management, which provided details of the 
Council’s current Corporate Risk Register. The summary set out the risks 
associated with the Council’s most significant priorities and projects and 
actions being taken to mitigate these risks.  
 
The Council’s key current risks continued to relate to the financial 
pressures faced by the Council and the implications of the coalition 
Government’s Welfare Reforms. The report summarised the managemen
[...]
 
attended a KPMG Audit Committee Institute event on current local 
government issues. The event was designed to indicate to Audit 
Committee Members some of the key current issues that they may need 
to be aware of in fulfilling their responsibilities.  
 
Reference was made to the key issues raised at the event and provided 
assurance to the Audit Committee about the arrangements in place at this 
Council in the areas highlighted by KPMG. This assurance showed that 
the Council had substantially got in place appropriate arrangements in the 
areas that were covered:-  

 

• Transparency of Financial Reporting. 

• Learning the Lessons from Public Interest Reports. 

• Welfare Reforms. 

• Fraud Risk. 

• Public Health. 

• Financial Management and Prospects: “A Brilliant Authority”. 
 
The Committee noted that there were no significant risks associated with 
Public Health integration. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That publication of the ‘’Audit Committee Institute Local 
Government Programme’’ be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Council’s position in the key areas covered and the future 
proposed actions be noted. 
 

P22. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  

 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting take place on Wednesday, 22nd 
January, 2014 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

Page 3



   

 
 

1. Meeting: Audit Committee 

2. Date: 5 February 2014 

3. Title: KPMG Grants Report 2012/13 

4. Directorate: Resources  

 
5.  Summary 
 

The report advises Audit Committee of the matters arising from the 
external audit of the Council’s 2012/13 government grants and returns 
(KPMG report attached as Appendix 1).  

 
6.  Recommendations 
 

That  Audit Committee notes: 
 

• the external auditor’s report 

• the sustained good performance of the Council in both 
preparing and submitting its 2012/13 grant claims and 
returns and reduced fees for carrying out grant certification 
work 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



   

Page 1 
7. Proposals and Details 

 
In agreement with our external auditor, KPMG annually provides 
feedback on the effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for 
preparing and submitting government grant claims and returns (see 
KPMG’s report attached). 
 
This report summarises KPMG’s key findings from the certification work 
they have carried out in 2012/13.  
 
The main findings are: 
 

• KPMG were required to audit 5 claims and returns in 2012/13 with 
an aggregate value of £208m and issued a qualification certificate 
for one return and unqualified certificates for the remaining four 
grants and returns.   

 
The Housing and Council Tax Benefit claim was qualified for four 
separate issues, two of which have no impact on the subsidy, one 
which is awaiting a response from the system suppliers and one 
qualification issue which could reduce subsidy entitlement by £4k - 
this is dependent on the conclusion reached by the Department of 
Work and Pensions (DWP).  Independent to this was a small 
adjustment to reduce subsidy entitlement by £4k which represents 
0.004% of the claim value (£112m).  KPMG have commented that 
this grant is a very complex and high value grant and the 
relatively low number and value of amendments / qualification 
issues represents good performance at preparing this grant 
claim relative to other local authorities.  

 

• The Council has good arrangements in place to ensure the 
efficient and effective preparation and submission of claims 
and returns and which supports the audit process. In particular, 
working papers are of a good standard and officers responded 
promptly to audit queries.  

 
These positive findings demonstrate that the Council continues to 
maintain the high standard achieved in recent years.  

 
As a result of the Audit Commission changing its fee regime for 
certifying grants and returns, the Council’s indicative grant fee for 
2012/13 was set at £25k (£47k 2011/12).  The actual fee charged 
varied from the original indicative amount due to changes in the 
following requirements: 
 

• The Local Transport plan – Major Projects grant was not included in 
the original indicative figure resulting in an increase of £2k; and 

• The Audit Commission removed the necessity for further testing in 
respect of the Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts, National Non-
Domestic Rates and the Teachers’ Pension returns resulting in a 
reduction of £2k. 

Page 5



   

Keeping audit fees at this low level is a direct result of this Council 
continuing to prepare substantially accurate and complete claims within 
agreed timeframes and with good supporting working papers. This 
enables KPMG to place assurance on the Council’s arrangements and 
therefore keep the audit fees for carrying out their grant certification 
work to a minimum.   
 

8.  Finance 
 

The reduction in fees for carrying out grant certification work is a 
welcome contribution to the budget savings the Council is being 
required to make.  
 

9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
 

There are no outstanding risks or uncertainties as all the 2012/13 
claims and returns have been certified and submitted.  
 

10.  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 

Sustaining the good performance identified by the external auditor in 
the way in which the Council prepares and submits government claims 
and returns should maintain their accuracy and quality thereby helping 
to secure the anticipated fee savings in 2013/14. 

 
11.  Background Papers and Consultation 
 

 External Auditor’s Grants Report 2012/13 
   

 
 
Contact Name: Stuart Booth, Director of Financial Services, extension 22034 
stuart.booth@rotherham.gov.uk 
Simon Tompkins, Finance Manager, extension 54513 
simon.tompkins@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 6



Certification of 

grants and returns 

2012/13

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

13 January 2014

P
a
g
e
 7



1© 2013 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independen
[...]
 Complaints Unit Manager, Audit Commission,  3rd Floor, Fry Building, 2 Marsham Street, London, SW1P 4DF or by email to 

complaints@audit-commission.gsi.gov.uk. Their telephone number is 0303 444 8330.

P
a
g
e
 8



2© 2013 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 

KPMG International Cooperative (‘KPMG International’), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Certification of grants and returns 2012/13

Headlines

Introduction and 

background

This report summarises the results of work on the certification of the Council’s 2012/13 grant claims and returns.

! For 2012/13 we certified:

– One claim with a total value of £6.352m; and

– Four returns with a total value of  £201.235m.

Certification results We issued  a qualified certificate for one return and unqualified certificates for the remaining four grants and returns

! The Housing & Council Tax Benefit claim was qualified  for four separate issues, two of which have no impact on the subsidy, one of 

which is awaiting a response from the system suppliers.  The final qualification issue could reduce subsidy entitlement by £4k, however 

that will depend on the conclusion reached by the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP).  Separate to this there is a small 

adjustment to reduce subsidy entitlement by £4k which represents 0.004% of the claim value.

! This compares to no qualifications from 6 grants and returns in 2011/12.

Pages 3 - 4

Audit adjustments Adjustments were necessary to one of the Council’s returns as a result of our certification work this year.

! As mentioned above the Housing & Council Tax Benefits claim was amended to reduce subsidy claimed by £4k.

Pages 3 - 4

The Council’s 

arrangements

The Council has good arrangements for preparing its grants and returns and supporting our certification work

! Working papers are generally clear and easy to follow, and very few 
[...]
5

CFB06 – Pooling of Housing Capital 

Receipts
941 2,285

LA01 – National Non Domestic Rates 

return
1,737 2,985

PEN05 – Teachers’ Pensions return 1,646 3,360

TRA11 – Local Transport Plan: Major 

Schemes
2,255 0

Other claims not certified in 2012/13 0 3,745

Total fee 24,899 47,190

BEN01, £18,320

CFB06, £941

LA01, £1,737

PEN05, £1,646

TRA11, £2,255

P
a
g
e
 1

2



© 2013 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG 

Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member 

firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights 

reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered 

trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG 

International).

P
a
g
e
 1

3



 

 

 

  
 

1.      Meeting: Audit Committee 

2.      Date: 5th February 2014 

3.      Title: 
Review of Progress Against the Internal Audit Plan             
for the nine months ending 31st December 2013 

4.      Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

5. Summary. 

This report contains a summary of Internal Audit work and performance for the nine 
months ending 31st December 2013. The report shows that the service continues to 
perform at a high level across all indicators. One piece of work undertaken has led to 
the recovery of £20,000 on behalf of the Council. 

Like many services within the Council, Internal Audit is diminishing in size. However, 
by using a risk based approach to planning and efficient management of our 
resources, we expect to be able to fulfil our minimum statutory responsibilities to give 
an opinion on the Council’s internal control environment and to complete the work on 
fundamental accounting systems expected by the external auditor for the 2013/14 
financial year. 

Based upon the work undertaken in the period, we were able to confirm that the 
Council’s control environment was adequate and was operating satisfactorily. 

 

6.  Recom
[...]
 +27 

Professional Meetings  0 0 0 0 

Less 842 633 719 +86 

Gross Audit Days Available 1772 1328 1175 -153 

Less     

2012/13 Work Brought Forward / Follow Up Work 65 49 27 -22 

Less 65 49 27 -22 

Net Audit Days Available for 2013 / 2014      1707 1279 1148 -131 

Responsive Audits 303 227 127 -100 

Planned Audits 1404 1052 1021 -31 

Page 24



Appendix C 
Analysis of use of Audit Resources April – December 2013 
 

 

• Sickness absence is higher than expected (by 52 days) mainly as a result of two 
instances of protracted illness, one that required hospital treatment. 

• Time spent on professional training is below budget. This follows last year’s decision 
to place increased emphasis on low-cost “on the job” training due to the high costs 
associated with external professional training and the result of ongoing budget 
pressures. As a consequence there has been a need to focus on delivery of the plan 
and scale back training opportunities. 

• Time spent on responsive work remains under budget as Internal Audit has been able 
to quickly conclude investigations. This also reflects the effectiveness of our risk-
based planning approach that has reduced the amount of ‘unexpected’ requests for 
work. 

 

Page 25



 

 
 

1.  Meeting: Audit Committee 

2.  Date: 5 February 2014 

3.  Title: Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17   

4.  Directorate: Resources 

 
5. Summary 
 
In accordance with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance, the Secretary of State’s 
Guidance on Local Government Investments, the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management in Local Authorities and with Council policy, the Director of Financial 
Services is required, prior to the commencement of each financial year to seek the 
approval of the Council to the following: 
 
i. The Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2014/15 to 2016/17 (Appendix A) 
ii. A Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement which sets out the Council’s 

policy on MRP (Appendix A) 
iii. An Annual Treasury Management Strategy in accordance with the CIPFA Code 

of Practice on Treasury Management including the Authorised Limit (Appendix B) 
iv. An Investment Strategy in accordance with the Department for Communities and 

Local Government (CLG) investment guidance (Appendix B) 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
Audit Committee is asked to consider the proposed Cabinet recommendations to 
Council: 

 
1. Approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2014/15 to 2016/17 

contained in Appendix A to the report 
 

2. Approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement contained in Appendix 
A which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP 

 
3. Approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15 to 2016/17 and the 

Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator (Appendix B) 
 
4. Approve the Investment Strategy for 2014/15 to 2016/17 (Appendix B – 

Section (e) and Annex B1) 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 26



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
The Director of Financial Services has delegated authority to carry out treasury 
management activities on behalf of the Council. This report is produced in order to 
comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Local Authorities, 
the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities and the CLG 
Investment Guidance. 
 
The Council’s 2013/14 Treasury Management Strategy was approved by Council on 6 
March 2013, whilst a Mid Year report which updated the 2013/14 approved indicators 
was approved by Council on 11 December 2013.  This report updates the currently 
approved indicators for the period 2013/14 to 2015/16 and introduces new indicators for 
2016/17. 
 
The Strategy was drawn up in association with the Council’s treasury management 
advisors, Capita Asset Services, part of The Capita Group plc. 
 
7.1 Background 
 
During 2009 three key documents were published, the first two of which resulted in the 
main from the impact of the Icelandic banking issues: 
 

- the Audit Commission report ‘Risk and Return’, 
- the CLG Select Committee report on local authority investments; and, 
- CIPFA’s revised Prudential Code. 

 
In addition CIPFA fully revised its guidance on Treasury Management and published the 
following two documents towards the end of 2009: 
 

- Treasury Management in the Public Services – Code of Practice and Cross-
Sectoral Guidance Notes; and,  

- Treasury Management in the Public Services – Guidance Notes for Local 
Authorities including Police Authorities and Fire Authorities  

 
In March 2010 CLG confirmed changes to the Capital Finance system which included 
revisions to CLG’s Investment Guidance.  These were in line with the outcomes from 
the publications & reports issued (and referred to above) and take account of the 
changes to CIPFA’s Code of Practice and Guidance Notes. 
 
During 2011 CIPFA published updates to the Treasury Management Code of Practice, 
the Treasury Management Guidance Notes and the Prudential Code.  These 
incorporated minor revisions to the previous guidance. 
 
This report is fully reflective of the changes to guidance issued by CIPFA and the CLG. 
 
7.2. Review of the Currently Approved Investment Strategy 
 
Following the events of October 2008 and in light of the current and on-going economic 
& financial climate, the Director of Financial Services took a series of actions to evaluate 
the Council’s Investment Strategy and manage the treasury management function. 
 

Page 27



 

The Council’s investment policy’s continuing primary governing principle is the security 
of its investments, although yield or return on investments is also a consideration. 
 
The revised operational guidelines enhanced the weighting towards ‘security’ even 
further at the expense of yield or return.  Although seeking to minimise investment 
default risk, it does not eliminate it.  Eliminating risk altogether is only possible if the 
Council only invested any surplus funds with the Bank of England’s Debt Management 
Office (DMO). 
 
These actions were reinforced within the currently approved strategy whereby the 
criteria for choosing counterparties were tightened.  We continue to operate the treasury 
management guidelines well within the boundaries set by the approved selection criteria 
so as to minimise the risks inherent in operating a treasury management function during 
volatile and adverse economic and financial conditions.  To this end, the Council has 
continued to invest any surplus funds primarily with the Bank of England’s Debt 
Management Office. 
 
In addition, investment levels over the last 12 months remain low as market conditions 
still dictate that it continues to be prudent to defer borrowing plans and to fund on-going 
capital commitments through the use of the Council’s internal cash-backed resources.   
 
Actual returns on investment opportunities remain subdued when compared to previous 
years but have been effectively and prudently managed by significantly reducing 
expected capital financing costs by delaying borrowing plans.  This has enabled the 
Council to stay within its capital financing budget cash limit and for budget savings to be 
put forward in support of both the Council’s 2013/14 and 2014/15 revenue budget.  This 
is a significant achievement given the difficult economic and financial conditions 
prevailing throughout the current financial year. 
 
Counterparty List 
 
At the present time the Council’s counterparty list for investments uses the following 
criteria: 
 

  Fitch Moody’s Standard & 
Poor’s 

Money  Limit Time Limit 

Upper Limit Category F1+/AA- P-1/Aa3 A-1+/AA- £20m 5years 

Middle Limit Category F1/A- P-1/A3 A-1/A- £10m 364 days 

Lower Limit Category * All Building Soc’s ranked 1 to 10 
All Building Soc’s ranked 11 to 20 

£5m 
£1m 

6 months 
3 months 

Debt Management Office - - - Unlimited ** 6 months 

Money Market Funds *** - - - £20m n/a 

UK Single Tier & County 
Councils 

- - - £20m 5 years 

The Council’s Bankers - - - £10m 364 days 

The above money limits are exclusive of bank balances held by schools 
* Based on maximum of 20% of the investment portfolio 
** Provides maximum flexibility 
*** Based on maximum of 20% of the investment portfolio 

Page 28



 

 
Taking into account the current market conditions and future economic and 
financial outlook, whilst retaining sufficient flexibility to react to changing market 
conditions, it is proposed to retain the currently approved criteria. 
 
In essence, the counterparty list provides the Council with the opportunity to maximise 
security of any invested funds by allowing all funds to be placed with the DMO and UK 
Single Tier and County Councils and reducing the maximum level and time of 
investments that can be placed with financial institutions that do not meet all the upper 
limit credit rating criteria. 
 
The Co-operative Bank is undergoing a restructuring to strengthen its financial position 
and as part of the restructuring strategy the bank will be withdrawing from providing 
banking services to Local Authorities.  For individual authorities this takes place at the 
time contracts run out which in the Council’s case is the end of March 2015.   To ensure 
the transfer between provider runs smoothly it is suggested the Council should re-
tender for its banking services early with a new contract start before the end of 2014.  
Specific reference to the Co-operative Bank has therefore been removed in the above 
table of criteria for selecting counterparties.  A general reference allows for the 
eventuality that the new provider also does not meet the Council’s minimum investment 
criteria and an exception for day-to-day banking is required.  Progress reports on the 
tendering of banking services will be presented to Members in due course. 
 
7.3 Prudential Indicators 
 
7.3.1 Capital Expenditure, Capital Financing Requirement & Affordability 
 
The Pruden
[...]
ncial Strategy, and does not indicate additional requirements of Rotherham 
council tax payers. 
 
7.3.2 Treasury Management Prudential Indicators and Limits on Activity 

 
There are four treasury prudential indicators, the purpose of which is to contain the 
activity of the treasury function within certain limits, thereby managing risk and reducing 
the impact of an adverse movement in interest rates.  The indicators submitted for 
approval are shown below. 
 
The limits for interest rate exposures are consistent with those approved within the Mid 
Year report on the 2013/14 Strategy; in line with the requirements of the new Code the 
maturity structure detail has been updated and extended; and the investment limits 
beyond 364 days have been maintained to reflect the continued investment strategy. 
 

RMBC 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

Interest rate Exposures 

 Upper Upper Upper 

Limits on fixed interest 
rate debt based on fixed 
net debt 

 
 

100% 

 
 

100% 

 
 

100% 

Limits on variable 
interest rate debt based 
on variable net debt 

 
 

30% 

 
 

30% 

 
 

30% 

Page 30



 

 

RMBC Maturity Structure of fixed interest rate borrowing 2014/15 

 Lower Upper 

Under 12 months 0% 35% 

12 months to 2 years 0% 35% 

2 years to 5 years 0% 40% 

5 years to 10 years 0% 40% 

10 years to 20 years 0% 45% 

20 years to 30 years 0% 50% 

30 years to 40 years 0% 50% 

40 years to 50 years 0% 55% 

50 years and above 0% 60% 

 

RMBC Maximum Funds invested > 364 days 

 1 to 2 years 2 to 3 years 3 to 5 years 

Funds invested > 364 
days 

£m 
10 

£m 
8 

£m 
6 

 

Former SYCC 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

Interest Rate Exposures 

 Upper Upper Upper 

Limits on fixed interest 
rates based on net debt 

 
100% 

 
100% 

 
100% 

Limits on variable 
interest rates based on 
net debt 

 
 

30% 

 
 

30% 

 
 

30% 
 

Maturity Structure of fixed interest rate borrowing 2014/15 

 Lower Upper 

Under 12 months 0% 50% 

12 months to 2 years 0% 70% 

2 years to 5 yea

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE - 05/02/14 17P 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
5th February, 2014 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Sangster (in the Chair); Councillors Gilding, Kaye, Sharman and 
Sims. 
 
P23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18TH DECEMBER, 

2013  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Audit Committee held on 18th December, 2013. 
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

P24. KPMG GRANTS REPORT 2012/13  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Stuart Booth, Director of 
Finance, and a representative of KPMG, which advised the Audit 
Committee of the matters arising from the external audit of the Council’s 
2012/13 government grants and returns. 
 
The report provided a summary of KPMG’s key findings from the 
certification work they have carried out in 2012/13.  
 
The main findings were:- 

 

• KPMG were required to audit five claims and returns in 2012/13 with 
an aggregate value of £208 million and issued a qualification 
certificate for one return and unqualified certificates for the remaining 
four grants and returns.   

 
 The Housing and Council Tax Benefit claim was qualified for four 

separate issues, two of which have no impact on the subsidy, one 
which was awaiting a response from the system suppliers and one 
qualification issue which could reduce subsidy entitlement by £4k - 
this was dependent on the conclusion reached by the Department of 
Work and Pensions (DWP).  Independent to this was a small 
adjustment to reduce subsidy entitlement by £4k which represents 
0.004% of the claim value (£112m). 

 
 KPMG have commented that this grant was a very complex and high 

value grant and the relatively low number and value of 
amendments/qualification issues represented good performance at 
preparing this grant claim relative to other local authorities.  

 

• The Council had good arrangements in place to ensure the efficient 
and effective preparation and submission of claims and returns and 
which supported the audit process. In particular, working papers 



18P  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 05/02/14  

 

were of a good standard and officers responded promptly to audit 
queries.  
 

These positive findings demonstrated that the Council continued to 
maintain the high standard achieved in recent years.  
 
Keeping audit fees at this low level is a direct result of this Council 
continuing to prepare substantially accurate and complete claims within 
agreed timeframes and with good supporting working papers. This 
enables KPMG to place assurance on the Council’s arrangements and 
therefore keep the audit fees for carrying out their grant certification work 
to a minimum.   
 
The Audit Committee sought clarification on the nature of the qualification 
certificate, the sampling techniques used by KMPG and the nature of 
some of the detected errors. 
 
Resolved:-  (1) That the external auditor’s report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the sustained good performance of the Council in both preparing 
and submitting its 2012/13 grant claims and returns and reduced fees for 
carrying out grant certification work be noted. 
 

P25. REVIEW OF PROGRESS AGAINST THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 
THE NINE MONTHS ENDING 31ST DECEMBER, 2013  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Colin Earl, Director of 
Audit and Asset Management, which provided a summary of Internal 
Audit work and performance for the nine months ending 31st December 
2013 and showed that the service continued to perform at a high level 
across all indicators. One piece of work undertaken had led to the 
recovery of £20,000 on behalf of the Council. 
 
Like many services within the Council, Internal Audit was diminishing in 
size. However, by using a risk based approach to planning and efficient 
management of resources, it was expected to be able to fulfil its minimum 
statutory responsibilities to give an opinion on the Council’s internal 
control environment and to complete the work on fundamental accounting 
systems expected by the external auditor for the 2013/14 financial year. 
 
Based upon the work undertaken in the period, Internal Audit were able to 
confirm that the Council’s control environment was adequate and was 
operating satisfactorily. 
 
Further information was provided on performance against a number of 
indicators which was slightly below for completing audits within planned 
time due to staff sickness. 
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 05/02/14 19P 

 

Reference was also made to the audit reports and recommendations from 
planned work which showed there were opportunities to strengthen 
arrangements in some areas. 
 
A summary of key service developments during this period was also 
provided, which highlighted that the service had secured some income 
generating work following a request from Wingfield Academy. 
 
The Audit Committee were pleased to see that the work of Internal Audit 
was incredibly consistent, but sought clarification on the circumstances for 
responsive work requests and the recommended actions set out in the 
report. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the performance of the Internal Audit Service during 
the period be noted. 
 
(2)  That the key issues arising from the work done in the period be noted. 
 

P26. PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2014/15 TO 2016/17  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Derek Gaffney, Chief 
Accountant, which detailed that, in accordance with the Prudential Code 
for Capital Finance, the Secretary of State’s Guidance on Local 
Government Investments, the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management in Local Authorities and with Council policy, the Director of 
Finance was required, prior to the commencement of each financial year 
to seek the approval of the Council to the following:- 
 

• The Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2014/15 to 2016/17. 

• A Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement which sets out the 
Council’s policy on Minimum Revenue Provision. 

• An Annual Treasury Management Strategy in accordance with the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management including the 
Authorised Limit. 

• An Investment Strategy in accordance with the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (CLG) investment guidance. 
 

Following the events of October 2008 and in light of the current and on-
going economic and financial climate, the Director of Finance took a 
series of actions to evaluate the Council’s Investment Strategy and 
manage the treasury management function. 
 
The Council’s investment policy’s continuing primary governing principle 
was the security of its investments, although yield or return on 
investments was also a consideration. 
 
The revised operational guidelines enhanced the weighting towards 
‘security’ even further at the expense of yield or return.  Although seeking 
to minimise investment default risk, it did not eliminate it.  Eliminating risk 



20P  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 05/02/14  

 

altogether was only possible if the Council only invested any surplus 
funds with the Bank of England’s Debt Management Office (DMO). 
 
The Council continued to operate the treasury management guidelines 
well within the boundaries set by the approved selection criteria so as to 
minimise the risks inherent in operating a treasury management function 
during volatile and adverse economic and financial conditions.  To this 
end, the Council has continued to invest any surplus funds primarily with 
the Bank of England’s Debt Management Office. 
 
In addition, investment levels over the last twelve months remain low as 
market conditions still dictated that it continued to be prudent to defer 
borrowing plans and to fund on-going capital commitments through the 
use of the Council’s internal cash-backed resources.   
 
Actual returns on investment opportunities remain subdued when 
compared to previous years but have been effectively and prudently 
managed by significantly reducing expected capital financing costs by 
delaying borrowing plans.  This enabled the Council to stay within its 
capital financing budget cash limit and for budget savings to be put 
forward in support of both the Council’s 2013/14 and 2014/15 revenue 
budget.  This was a significant achievement given the difficult economic 
and financial conditions prevailing throughout the current financial year. 
 
The Council’s counterparty list for investments, with whom the Council did 
business, used the criteria as set out in the report and provided the 
Council with the opportunity to maximise security of any invested funds by 
allowing all funds to be placed with the DMO and UK Single Tier and 
County Councils and reducing the maximum level and time of investments 
that could be placed with financial institutions that do not meet all the 
upper limit credit rating criteria. 
 
Further information was provided on the restructuring of the Co-operative 
Bank following its decision to withdraw from banking services to Local 
Authorities and a tendering process was due to start with progress report 
on the tendering of banking services being presented to Members in due 
course. 
 
In terms of the Prudential Indicators it was noted that only schemes in the 
Council’s approved capital programme were included in the indicators as 
listed and that there may be further schemes pending approval. Any 
additional approvals would normally have to be funded from unsupported 
borrowing as all identified available resources have been allocated. This 
would impact on the prudential indicators as set out in the report. 
 
There were four treasury prudential indicators, the purpose of which was 
to contain the activity of the treasury function within certain limits, thereby 
managing risk and reducing the impact of an adverse movement in 
interest rates.  The indicators submitted for approval were shown in detail 
as part of the report. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 05/02/14 21P 

 

 
The limits for interest rate exposures were consistent with those approved 
within the Mid-Year report on the 2013/14 Strategy; in line with the 
requirements of the new Code the maturity structure detail had been 
updated and extended; and the investment limits beyond 364 days have 
been maintained to reflect the continued investment strategy. 
 
The Audit Committee noted the complexity of the information which had to 
be presented and suggested that a covering Executive Summary be 
provided for assistance with all future report submissions. 
 
An update was also provided on the current investments of the Council 
and the how the Treasury Management and Investment Strategy sought 
to minimise the risks in operating the Treasury Management function 
during these difficult economic and financial conditions. 
 
Resolved:-  That Cabinet be asked to recommend to Council:- 
 
i. The approval of the prudential indicators and limits for 2014/15 to 

2016/17 contained in Appendix A to the report. 
 
ii. The approval of the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 

contained in Appendix A which sets out the Council’s policy on 
Minimum Revenue Provision. 

 
iii. The approval of the Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15 to 

2016/17 and the Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator (Appendix B). 
 
iv. The approval of the Investment Strategy for 2014/15 to 2016/17 

(Appendix B – Section (e) and Annex B1). 
 

 


